
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, May 2, 2013

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Strelau called the May 2, 2013 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Mr. Austin, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King, Chairman Strelau

ABSENT: Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Staff Attorney Dawn Didier,
Village Attorney Enza Petrarca 

OTHERS: Joe Wojdyla, Anna Wojdyla, Sandra Andrzejewski, Tom Li, Barbara Wendel,
Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman Strelau asked for approval of the minutes for the April 4, 2013 Liquor Commission meeting
and asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the April 4, 2013 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.

Chairman Strelau reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."

"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
community.  Such was not done in this case.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."
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Chairman Strelau asked if there was a signed stipulation in these cases.  Ms. Didier replied yes.

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulations, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee
to register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

"The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee."

"Witnesses shall be sworn."

"Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing."

"A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings."

“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any."

"Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and
the licensee will be notified in writing."

Bohemian Garden Restaurant - 980 W. 75th Street 

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for Wojdyla
Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Bohemian Garden Restaurant located at 980 West 75th Street.  She stated that the
licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. Joe Wojdyla was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Wojdyla introduced himself as the general
manager of Bohemian Garden Restaurant. 

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 
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Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Wojdyla Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Bohemian Garden Restaurant, 980 West 75th Street, Downers
Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a Class R-1 Liquor License #LQ-000003, issued by the Village of
Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village
of Downers Grove since August 10, 1995.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 5:09 p.m. on Wednesday, March 13, 2013, Downers Grove Police Officer
Edwards and Downers Grove Police Officer Rau observed M.G., a special agent of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is October 2,
1995 (making her 17 years old), enter Bohemian Garden Restaurant located at 980 West 75th
Street, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent was seated at a table in the restaurant and waitress Sandra Andrzejewski, asked
her for her order.

5. The special agent ordered a bottle of Miller Lite beer while Officers Edwards and Rau observed
her.    

6. That Sandra Andrzejewski, whose date of birth is August 23, 1946, then asked the special agent
for identification.

7. That the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of birth as
10-02-1995, and reading “Under 21 until 10-02-2016" on the face of the license.  

8. That  Sandra Andrzejewski viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned the
driver’s license to the special agent.

9. Sandra Andrzejewski left the table and returned with a glass of Miller Lite beer and placed it in
front of the special agent 

10. Officers Edwards and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

11. Sandra Andrzejewski was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering
alcohol to a minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised  manager Anna Wojdyla that notice of further action would be forthcoming
from the Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.
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Mr. Wojdyla apologized for the incident.  He stated they take the matter seriously and have retrained all
staff.   He stated that they have updated their manual and will no longer accept the vertical identification. 
He stated that they have amended their policy that two employees need to verify the license of anyone
under the age of 30. 

Mr. Wojdyla stated that the Bohemian Garden has passed tests and denied attempted purchases on a
number of occasions over the 18 years they have held their license.   Mr. Wojdyla stated that Ms.
Andrzejewski has been employed by Bohemian Garden for 25 years and this was the first time she was
involved in a violation.  He advised that she was being treated with prescription medication for cataracts
which caused her to have blurry vision and she misread the date of birth as 1985, not 1995.  He offered a
copy of the prescription and note from her physician concerning the side effects of the medication as
evidence.   

Mr. Wojdyla stated the restaurant typically serves middle age to elderly clientele and is not known by
youth as a place to be served alcohol.  

Mr. Wojdyla asked for leniency in the fines and penalties.  

Mr. Wojdyla asked if the Commission would like Ms. Andrzejewski’s evidence entered into the record. 
Ms. Didier replied no.  Chairman Strelau stated that was not necessary and that they trusted his
statements.  

Mr. Jacobson stated that it has been several years since their last violation.  He asked if Ms.
Andrzejewski was still working for the restaurant.  Mr. Wojdyla replied yes.  

Mr. Jacobson asked what re-education or re-training has been done. Mr. Wojdyla stated that he has gone
through the policy manual and provided a copy to each employee.  He stated that Ms. Andrzejewski will
be required to retake the certified training course.  He noted that she is certified, however, her
certification expires in July.  

Mr. Austin asked if they have sample pictures of the licenses as part of the manual.  Mr. Wojdyla stated
that the sample identifications are a part of their manual.  Mr. Austin asked when they revised the
manual.  Mr. Wojdyla replied in 2012 and recently again in March 2013 to include the non-acceptance of
the vertical license policy. 

Mr. Austin understood the problem with cataracts.  He asked if the license was vertical.  Mr. Wojdyla
replied yes.   He stated that the license being vertical is clear and explicit and means that the patron is
under 21.  

Mr. Austin asked if staff was familiar with the manual.  Mr. Wojdyla replied yes.  He stated that all
employees were given a copy in 2012 when it was updated last.  He stated that at that time, it was not
their policy to deny the vertical license.  He stated that the 2013 policy manual reflects that they will
reject all vertical licenses.    

Mr. Wojdyla stated that not accepting the vertical license should be required by every establishment.  He
stated that he was unaware that it was legal to deny the vertical license. 

Mr. Austin asked if they were aware the expired licenses may also be denied.  Mr. Wojdyla replied yes.    
Ms. King asked if the employee is able to continue to card patrons if she has visual problems.  Mr.
Wojdyla stated that he is certain she will be able to identify a vertical license.  He stated that was not
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their policy to not accept them before but now she should be able to determine the patron is under 21
simply from the license being vertical.

Mr. Wojdyla stated that they were unaware that they could legally not accept the under 21 license.  He
stated that they have added that provision to their policy. 

Ms. King asked if they were busy at the time of the violation.  Mr. Wojdyla noted he was not present at
the time of the incident, but the incident took place about the time of their normal dinner rush.

Ms. King asked how many employees they have.  Mr. Wojdyla replied four.  He stated that is in addition
to the two owners and he, as manager. 

Chairman Strelau noted two previous violations in 2005 and 1998 and asked Mr. Wojdyla if he recalled
who was involved in the prior instances.  Mr. Wojdyla replied the 2005 incident involved their employee
Mario who did not card the agent.  He stated he was not supposed to be serving alcohol and was just
helping out.  He was unaware of details of the 1998 violation.

Chairman Strelau encouraged Mr. Wojdyla to work with staff and make sure he is aware of their rights as
a licensee.  She stated that they do not have to accept any identification if they are not comfortable with
taking it.  She stated that it was unfortunate that the incident happened with an employee who has worked
at the establishment for 25 years.  

Chairman Strelau stated that the license being vertical is a tell tale sign that the patron is under 21.  She
stated that she could not help but think that the special agent stood out in their establishment as the agent
was not their typical clientele.  She advised them to reinforce the importance of carding with staff.  She
advised that they will be re-tested.  

Mr. Wojdyla stated that they take liquor service seriously.  He stated that he has talked to staff members
and will include the importance of carding in daily discussions.  He hoped that this never happens again.

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that Wojdyla Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Bohemian Garden Restaurant
located at 980 West 75th Street has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove
Liquor Control Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommend that the
licensee be found guilty of a violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Wojdyla if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Wojdyla replied
no.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MR. JACOBSON MOVED TO FIND WOJDYLA ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A BOHEMIAN
GARDEN RESTAURANT LOCATED AT 980 WEST 75TH STREET, GUILTY OF VIOLATING
SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR.
AUSTIN SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Austin, Ms. King, Chairman Strelau
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Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Wojdyla if they would prefer fines or suspension.  Mr. Wojdyla replied that
they would prefer suspension.

Sushi City - 1510 A 75th Street

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for Sushi
City, Inc. d/b/a Sushi City located at 1510 A 75th Street.  She stated that the licensee has been charged
with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. Tom Li was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Li introduced himself as owner of Sushi City.  

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Sushi City, Inc. d/b/a Sushi City, 1510 A 75th Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a
Class R-2 Liquor License #LQ-000117, issued by the Village of Downers Grove.  That said
Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove since
October 19, 2009.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, March 13, 2013, Downers Grove Police Officer
Edwards and Downers Grove Police Officer Rau observed M.G., a special agent of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is October 2,
1995  (making her 17 years old), enter Sushi City located at 1510 A 75th Street, Downers Grove. 

4. The special agent was seated at a booth in the restaurant and Peng Chen, asked her for her order.

5. The special agent ordered a Miller Lite beer while Officers Edwards and Rau observed her.    

6. That Peng Chen, whose date of birth is September 8, 1983, then asked the special agent for
identification.

7. That the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of birth as
10-02-1995, and reading “Under 21 until 10-02-2016" on the face of the license.  
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8. That  Peng Chen viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned the driver’s license
to the special agent.

9. That Peng Chen retrieved a bottle of Miller Lite beer, poured it into a glass and placed the glass
in front of the special agent.

10. Officers Edwards and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised Mr. Chen that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a
minor.

11. Peng Chen was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised owner Chunxu Zhang that notice of further action would be forthcoming
from the Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Li stated that is was their first violation.  He stated that the employee involved in the sale to the
minor was a new hire.  He stated that Peng Chen will no longer be working until he receives additional
training.

Mr. Li advised that he has changed the manual since the incident.  He stated that every three months, they
will review their training manual.  He has reminded staff to card and has posted more signage throughout
the restaurant.  He stated that they do not accept the vertical license.  

Mr. Austin asked if Mr. Chen gave any explanation about the incident.  Mr. Li stated that Mr. Chen told
him that he misread the license and claimed to have a headache.  He stated that was no excuse for the
violation.  He stated current employees have taken the certification course.  Mr. Li stated that he took the
class again as a refresher and to be better able to train his employees.  

Mr. Austin asked if all servers were certified.  Mr. Li replied all had training with the exception of Mr.
Chen as he was a new employee.  Mr. Austin asked how long Mr. Chen had been employed.  Mr. Li
replied 2-3 months.  

Mr. Li replied normally he and another certified employee are responsible for getting drinks.  Mr. Li
stated that he was not present at the time of the violation.  

Mr. Austin asked Mr. Li how long he waits until servers become certified.  Mr. Li replied normally a few
months from hire.  Mr. Austin asked if Mr. Chen had a certification.  Mr. Li replied that he had a
certification before he started working for Sushi City.  

Mr. Austin asked how many employees work at Sushi City.  Mr. Li replied 15.  Mr. Austin asked how
many were servers.  Mr. Li replied there are 2 managers, 2 hosts, 3 servers, a busboy and the rest were 
cooks.  
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Ms. King stated that the manual does not have color pictures of the identifications and asked if
employees were aware of what the identifications look like.  Mr. Li replied yes and they now have the
pictures included in the manual.

Ms. King asked what their policy was for vertical identification.  Mr. Li stated that they took them, but
for now, they will not accept the vertical id’s.  Ms. King stated not accepting them might eliminate some
problems.  

Ms. King asked if any employees are under 21.  Mr. Li replied no servers are under 21 except one
hostess.

Ms. King asked if they have signs posted.  Mr. Li replied he has signs posted throughout the restaurant
and in the employee locker room.  He stated that he also has a sign with the year a patron needs to be
born to be 21 years of age. 

Mr. Li noted that Mr. Chen advised him he was not good at math.  

Mr. Li stated that employees are getting more training and told to proceed with caution when serving.  He
stated that employees know the consequences of serving minors. 

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Li for clarification and asked if Mr. Chen was fired.  Mr. Li replied yes. 
Chairman Strelau asked if Mr. Chen will come back.  Mr. Li stated that Mr. Chen was a good employee
and they will allow him to return after he has received additional training.  Chairman Strelau asked where
Mr. Chen is receiving different training.  Mr. Li replied that there is a bartending school Mr. Chen is
attending in Schaumburg.  

Chairman Strelau cautioned Mr. Li if he plans to re-hire Mr. Chen as he admitted not being good at math. 
She stated that Mr. Chen may need to improve his skills as his job calculating a bill, checking a bill, etc.
will require him to be good with math.   

Mr. Li apologized for the incident and did not want to give any excuses.  He stated that he wants to
correct what is wrong.  He felt re-training and posting signage will help.  

Chairman Strelau advised that management sets the tone for acceptable liquor service. 

Chairman Strelau noted that Sushi City has had their license for less than two years.  She stated that their
record is not good considering they are in for a violation after such a short time.  She stated that they will
be re-tested.  She stated that with three servers, it should be easy for Mr. Li to make them understand the
rules and how important they are.

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that Sushi City, Inc. d/b/a Sushi City located at 1510 A 75th Street, has
stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which
prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommend that the licensee be found guilty of a violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Li if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Li replied no.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.
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MR. AUSTIN MOVED TO FIND SUSHI CITY, INC. D/B/A SUSHI CITY LOCATED AT 1510 A
75TH STREET, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE
LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MS. KING SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Mr. Austin, Ms. King,  Mr. Jacobson, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Li if they would prefer fines or suspension.  Mr. Li replied that they would
prefer a suspension. 

V. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"The first order of business is to conduct a public hearing for a liquor license application.  For
the benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or
denial of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or
recommendation with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to
a later date in order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner."

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."

"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

DT Management, LLC d/b/a Doubletree

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for DT Management,
LLC d/b/a Doubletree located at 2111 Butterfield Road.  She stated that the applicant was seeking a
Class “K-1”, full alcohol, catering liquor license. 

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
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Ms. Barbara Wendel was sworn in by the court reporter.  Ms. Wendel introduced herself as the general 
manager of Doubletree. 

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Ms. Wendel stated that Doubletree was applying for a catering license.  She stated that they were 
approached by their client, American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (ASGE), who is relocating
from Oak Brook to Downers Grove.  She stated that they were hoping to provide food and liquor catering
services at the ASGE physician’s training center. 

Ms. Wendel stated that they hope to serve beer and wine out of the ASGE facility during 1-2 physician
training seminars per month and other special events they plan to host at their new location.  She planned
to provide 1-2 servers which will be mostly luncheon events.  Ms. Wendel stated that the physicians are
over 21.  She stated that they will card anyone who appears under the age of 30. 

Ms. Wendel stated that she met with staff who suggested that Doubletree apply for a catering license to
serve ASGE at their facility. 

Ms. Wendel stated that they plan to start out small with the ASGE contract.  She stated that this license
would allow them to expand and do other catered events throughout the Village such as weddings and
holiday parties at other business locations.  

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any staff recommendations or comments pertinent to the
application.  Ms. Kuchynka replied receipt of the annual fee and satisfactory background checks.  She
stated that a Certificate of Occupancy shall not be required as the events will be held at off-site locations. 
 Ms. Kuchynka stated that she spoke with the Illinois Liquor Control Commission who advised that the
license will be issued to the DT Management, LLC at the 2111 Butterfield address, however they will be
able to use it at varying locations throughout the Village.  She noted that they may be able to utilize the
license in other communities if they do not have a separate catering license in their municipality.  She
stated that they will be required to obtain a separate license for the catering activities from the State.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that DT Management, LLC operates the Doubletree Hotel which has a restaurant
and banquet facility on-site as well as in room mini bars.  She stated that they have a banquet facility in
the Esplanade.  She stated that they have a lot of liquor serving experience.  

Mr. Jacobson stated that he went through the application materials and felt that their packet was
substantial.  He stated that he liked the self test in the training manual.  

Mr. Austin stated that they have a good plan.  He was pleased with their past experience and that they
hold a number of licenses from the Village.  

Mr. Austin asked if bar service would be similar to how liquor is served in the banquet halls.  Ms.
Wendel replied yes.  Ms. Wendel stated that they will pour and carry drinks to patrons in the ASGE
facility.  She stated that if they have to they may bring in a portable bar to set up a liquor station.

Mr. Austin asked if the same banquet staff at the hotel will be involved.  Ms. Wendel replied yes.

Ms. King asked if they will accept the vertical license.  Ms. Wendel replied yes.  She stated that her
employees are well trained in recognizing and understanding the vertical license.



Liquor Commission Minutes May 2, 2013 Page 11

Ms. King asked Ms. Wendel how she would explain their training success.  Ms. Wendel replied that they
have a zero tolerance policy.  She stated that a manager or 2nd person will step in and help survey the
crowd, especially at weddings and check for signs of intoxication after 12:30 p.m. Ms. Wendel stated that
all employees know they have to be TIPs certified.  Ms. Wendel advised that they also role play scenarios
at pre-shift meetings. 

Ms. Wendel advised that most of her servers have 10+ years of experience and that she has not changed
any staff members over the past 12 months.  

Ms. King stated that she liked that they role play and have self tests.  

Ms. King asked staff what would happen if they are in violation of serving a minor in another
community.  Ms. Petrarca stated that the other community could bring charges against the Downers
Grove license.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the other community would be the jurisdiction issuing the
ticket.  Mr. Austin asked if the Village would be notified of the violation.  Ms. Petrarca replied that they
should share that information with Downers Grove.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the license will need to be displayed in a conspicuous place at each event.  She
noted that the State prefers the license displayed on the portable bar. 

Chairman Strelau stated that she was impressed with their manual, role playing and self test.  She stated
that management has set the tone about the importance they place on liquor service.  She stated that the
manual clearly states their seriousness and intentions for proper liquor service.  She wished them luck
and hoped their expansion works well for them. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “K-1” liquor license application.

MS. KING MOVED TO FIND DT MANAGEMENT, LLC D/B/A DOUBLETREE LOCATED AT
2111 BUTTERFIELD ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "K-1", FULL ALCOHOL,
CATERING LIQUOR LICENSE.   MR. JACOBSON SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. King, Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Austin, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

Motion carried. 

V. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka reported the status of Lao Sze Chuan training.  She stated that she left a copy of the
employee certifications for their information.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she contacted DuPage Inn,
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however, has not heard back on the status of their training.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that all 2013 renewal
applicants will be asked to provide certifications of existing employees.

Chairman Strelau asked if they will be required to supply copies of the certificates.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied that she asks for a list of employees names with the certification or an actual copy of the
certificate.  She stated that some licensees do either/or and noted that the paperwork can get expansive
for the larger business.  She stated that she is basing what they turn into the Village as true and accurate
information.  She stated that they are attesting to the validity of such documentation in their renewal
application.

Chairman Strelau stated that some licensees are not concerned about how quickly employees are getting
the training done.  Ms. Petrarca stated that there seems to be some discrepancy in what licensees have
submitted.  

Ms. King asked if a fine could be established for those servers who are not certified.  Ms. Petrarca stated
that the Village could charge them for falsifying renewal application materials if the employees are not
reported.  The group discussed the fact that a number of employees are working without valid
certifications.  

Ms. Kuchynka replied that staff could draft an ordinance eliminating the grace period of four months
from the date of hire that employees have to take the course.  Mr. Austin asked if it is written somewhere
where they have that long.  Ms. Petrarca replied it is in the ordinance.  

Mr. Austin asked how long it takes to complete the class.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that it can be done on
line in a few hours.  Mr. Austin asked how much the course costs.  Ms. Kuchynka replied the lowest she
believes is Illinois Serve Safe which is $17.  Mr. Austin agreed that the time frame be eliminated.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that the ordinance can be amended to make it required certification upon hire.  Mr.
Austin asked if the penalty can be doubled for those establishments who have employees serve that are
not certified.  Ms. Petrarca replied that can be an aggravating circumstance.  She added that increasing
the penalty would be up to the Mayor.  

Mr. Austin asked when the vertical licenses became prevalent.  Ms. Kuchynka replied they went to the
vertical format in 2007.   

Chairman Strelau stated that it seems that licensees are not too concerned about their employees
obtaining certifications.  The group agreed that the ordinance be amended to require certifications upon
hire. 

Mr. Jacobson stated that the two employees involved in the disciplinary hearings tonight had their
certifications.  Mr. Austin stated that perhaps licensees should bring proof to the disciplinary hearing that
the employee was certified at the time of the violation.  Chairman Strelau stated that she was unsure if
the employee from Sushi City actually had a certification.  Ms. Petrarca stated that staff could follow up.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she could survey surrounding communities if they require employees to have
their certification on their person.  Ms. Petrarca stated that the certifications should be at least in the
employee file. 

Mr. Jacobson stated that the Village could require the licensee to submit them to the Village at the
disciplinary hearing.  Ms. Kuchynka agreed.  
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Chairman Strelau stated that it was worthwhile to remove the four month grace period for servers to
obtain certifications.  Mr. Austin asked if they need to make a motion for the ordinance.  Ms. Petrarca
replied no and staff would draft the ordinance.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Village Council would be considering the ordinance change to the Class E
license at an upcoming meeting.  Ms. Petrarca stated that is tentatively set for the Village Council
workshop of May 14th.  Ms. Petrarca stated that the new Village Council members will be appointed on
May 7th. 

VI. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any new business.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that there will be a June meeting.  She stated that the July meeting would be
cancelled due to the 4th of July holiday.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that staff is working on methods to improve the liquor packet and plan to include
detailed staff reports for each agenda item.

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that the licensees are now in the renewal process which are due
by June 14th.  

Ms. King asked for clarification on the vote at last month’s meeting and how the change to the ordinance
would affect Rita’s.  Ms. Petrarca stated that would expand the Class E liquor license to give Rita’s more
flexibility and add recreational activities.  

VII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.  

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman Strelau called for a motion to adjourn.

Mr. Austin moved to adjourn the May 2, 2013 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
7:40 p.m.


